

Daniel Kruse OSB # 06402 (LEAD COUNSEL)
Cascadia Wildlands Project
P.O. Box 10455
Eugene, Oregon 97440
Tel. (541) 434-1463
Fax. (541) 434-6494
dkruse@casewild.org

Ralph O. Bloemers OSB #98417 (COUNSEL)
Chris Winter OSB # 98435 (COUNSEL)
Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR. 97204
Tel. (503) 525-2725
Fax. (503) 296-5454
ralph@crag.org
chris@crag.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

CASCADIA WILDLANDS PROJECT,
LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS DEFENDERS -
BLUE MOUNTAINS BIODIVERSITY
PROJECT, OREGON CHAPTER OF THE
SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WILLIAM ANTHONY, in his capacity as
District Ranger of the Sisters Ranger District
of the Deschutes National Forest; UNITED
STATES FOREST SERVICE, an
administrative agency of the United States
Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Civ. Case No. 07-6147-AA

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED..... 2
- III. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 3
 - A. The National Forest Management Act and Northwest Forest Plan..... 3
 - B. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 5
 - 1. Environmental Assessments and Environmental Impact Statements..... 6
 - 2. Categorical Exclusions..... 8
 - C. The Administrative Procedure Act..... 9
- IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9
- V. STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 11
- VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS AND WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 12
 - A. The Black Crater logging project Violates the National Forest Management Act (“NFMA”)..... 12
 - 1. Snag removal from the Cache-Trout LSR violates NFMA..... 12
 - 2. Timber harvest in an LSR for narrow economic purposes violates NFMA..... 14
 - B. The Black Crater logging project Violates the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)..... 16
 - 1. The Forest Service’s failure to disclose and analyze the impacts of the Black Crater logging project and prepare an EA or EIS violates NEPA..... 16
 - 2. The Forest Service’s failure to ensure the scientific integrity of the Black Crater logging project Decision Memo violates NEPA..... 23

VII. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE ABSENCE OF TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 25

VIII. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED IN THIS CASE..... 26

IX. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 12, 25

Anderson v. Evans, 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 6

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 5, 6, 8, 21

California v. Norton, 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

Caribbean Marine Services v. Baldrige, 844 F.2d 668, (9th Cir. 1988)12

Center For Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service, 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 23

Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt, 958 F. Supp. 670 (D. D.C. 1997) 23

Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics v. Forest Service, 2005 WL 1514071 (N.D. CA. 2005). 3, 16, 18

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F. 3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000). 6

Fund for Animals v. Lujan, 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992). 11, 12

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) 6, 7

Jones v. Gordon, 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) 16, 22

Kleppe v. Sierra Club 427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 21

League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Smith, 2004 WL 2847877 (D.OR. 2004) 3

Los Angeles Memorial Col. v. Nat’l Football League, 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) 12

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) 5, 6

Metcalf v. Daley, 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 19

National Parks and Conservation Assn. v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722, 731 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington N.R.R.</u> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9 th Cir. 1994)	11
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Coston</u> , 773 F.2d 1513 (9 th Cir. 1985)	12
<u>Native Ecosystems Counsel v. Dombek</u> , 304 F.3d 886, 893-94 (9 th Cir. 2002).	21
<u>Northern Spotted Owl v. Hodel</u> , 716 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	23
<u>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</u> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9 th Cir. 1985).	11
<u>Oregon Natural Resources Council Fund v. Brong</u> , 2004 WL 2554575 (D.Or. 2004).....	4, 13
<u>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</u> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9 th Cir. 1994)	25
<u>People ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Plan</u> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9 th Cir. 1985)	27
<u>Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan</u> , 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992)	25
<u>Public Citizen v. Department of Transportation</u> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9 th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Republic of the Phillipines v. Marcos</u> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9 th Cir. 1988)	12
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	5, 6
<u>Scherr v. Volpe</u> , 466 F.2d 1027 (7 th Cir. 1972)	27
<u>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</u> , 771 F.Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991)	26
<u>Sierra Club v. Block</u> , 614 F. Supp. 488 (D.D.C. 1985)	27
<u>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</u> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10 th Cir. 2002)	6
<u>The Steamboaters v. FERC</u> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9 th Cir. 1985)	16
<u>Thomas v. Peterson</u> , 753 F.2d 754 (9 th Cir.1985)	21, 25
<u>United States v. Nutri-Ecology, Inc.</u> , 982 F.2d 394 (9 th Cir. 1992)	11
<u>West Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Island Creek Coal Co.</u> , 441 F.2d 232 (4 th Cir. 1971)...	27
<u>Wilderness Society v. Tyrrel</u> , 701 F. Supp. 1473 (E.D. Cal. 1988)	26, 27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).	9, 14, 16, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1600.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1604	3
42 U.S.C. § 4321.	5
42 U.S.C. § 4331.	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	5, 6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....	5, 6, 6, 23
40 C.F.R. § 1500.4.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9	23
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	23
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.	23
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	8, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.	16, 19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....	21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	7, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23

DIRECTIVES

Forest Service Handbook 1909.15, 30.3.....	8, 16, 17
Forest Service Handbook 1909.15, 30.5.....	8
Forest Service Handbook 1909.15, 31.2.....	9
